

**SECTION-IIB**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 3269 and 4009 OF 2015**

**WITH**

**CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 6177, 6813, 10511 & 10513 OF 2015 IN SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRL.) NO. 3269 OF 2015**

(Application for exemption from filing certified copy as well as plain copy of impugned order, permission to file additional document, exemption from filing official translation, impleadment and dismissal of Special Leave Petition)

**AND**

**CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 6020, 10518 & 10519 OF 2015 IN SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRL.) NO. 4009 OF 2015**

(Application for exemption from filing certified copy as well as plain copy of impugned order, impleadment and dismissal of Special Leave Petition)

DAMODAR PARSHAD BHATTAR ETC. ... Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ANR. ... Respondent(s)

**REVISED OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 15.05.2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Put up after the ensuing summer vacation, 2015.  
Till these matters are heard, status quo, as it  
exists today, shall be maintained by the  
parties."**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL. NO. 3269 of 2015**

It is submitted that Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Advocate/Caveator has on 30.06.2015 filed an application for impleadment of the applicant as a party respondent and the Counsel has also filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of proposed impleading Respondent. Application has been registered as Criminal Miscellaneous Petition No. 10511 of 2015. Copy of the application is being circulated herewith for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

It is further submitted that Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Advocate/Caveator has also on 30.06.2015 filed an application for dismissal of the Special Leave Petition. Application has been registered as Criminal Miscellaneous Petition No. 10513 of 2015. Copy of the application is being circulated herewith for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

It is further submitted that the instant matter is an after notice matter and there are two respondents in the instant matter. Neither the A.D. Card nor unserved cover containing the said Show Cause Notices has been back received from any of the Respondents, so far.

Service of show cause notice is incomplete in respect of both the respondents.

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL. NO. 4009 of 2015)**

It is submitted that Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Advocate/Caveator has on 30.06.2015 filed an application for impleadment of the applicant as a party respondent and the Counsel has also filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of proposed impleading Respondent. Application has been registered as Criminal Miscellaneous Petition No. 10518 of 2015. Copy of the application is being circulated herewith for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

It is further submitted that Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Advocate/Caveator has also on 30.06.2015 filed an application for dismissal of the Special Leave Petition. Application has been registered as Criminal Miscellaneous Petition No. 10519 of 2015. Copy of the application is being circulated herewith for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

It is lastly submitted that show cause notice in the matter has not yet been ordered by the Hon'ble Court, due to tagging of the instant matter with Special Leave Petition (Crl.) 3269 of 2015 as per Court's Order dated 05.05.2015, both the matters are listed together.

The matters are therefore, listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 2<sup>nd</sup> day of July, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. Rahul Pratap, Advocate
2. Mr. Ashok K. Mahajan, Advocate
3. Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Advocate/Caveator

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

**NK-C2**