

SECTION-IIB
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRL.) NO. 3269 of 2015

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS.6177, 6813, 10511, 10513 Of 2015

(Applications for exemption from filing official translation, Permission to file additional documents, impleadment and dismissal of Special Leave Petition)

AND WITH

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRL.) NO.4009 OF 2015

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 10518, 10519, 11919, 11920, 13137, 13142 OF 2015, 12054 AND 12055 OF 2016)

(Applications for impleadment, Permission to file additional documents, exemption from filing official translation, withdrawal of Special Leave Petition and bringing on record the suppression of facts)

DAMODAR PRASHAD BHATTAR ETC.

... PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ANR.

... RESPONDENT(S)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 03.07.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

**"The matters are adjourned.
List after pleadings are complete.
Interim order to continue."**

SLP (Crl.) No. 3269 of 2015

It is submitted that Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of both the respondents. Copy of the Counter Affidavit has been included in the Special Leave Petition Paper Books for perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

It is further submitted that Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Caveator/Advocate, has filed applications exemption from filing official translation and Counter Affidavit on behalf of J.K. Jute Mill Mazdoor Ekta Union. Copy of the same have been included in the Special Leave Petition Paper Books for perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The above position in the matters above-mentioned were listed before the Court of Registrar on 08.03.2016, when the following Order was passed:

"Both the respondents have already filed the counter affidavit. List the matter before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules."

SLP (Crl.) No. 4009 of 2015

It is submitted that Mr. Ashok K. Mahajan, Counsel for the Petitioner has on 28.07.2016 filed an application for withdrawal of Special Leave Petition. Copy of the same has been included in Special Leave Petition Paper Books for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

It is further submitted that Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Caveator/Advocate has filed applications for impleadment, Permission to file additional documents alongwith additional documents, exemption from filing official translation, bringing on record the suppression of facts, dismissal of Special Leave Petition and Counter Affidavit on behalf of J.K. Jute Mill Mazdoor Ekta Union. Copy of the same have been included in the Special Leave Petition Paper Books for perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

The matters above-mentioned is therefore, listed before the Court of Registrar with this office report.

DATED this the 23rd day of July, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. Rahul Pratap, Advocate
2. Mr. Ashok K. Mahajan, Advocate
3. Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, Advocate
4. Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

c2